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July  17,  1963

I}ear  Sena;tor lfonroney:

Further reference ls made to ]rour comm±c8tlon d&ted
REF 23,  1963;  and enclosure  from Ida.  Domld A.  Smith,
Ft*rtner,  S & 8  Const"etion Company.,  2003  Sberidan Road,
Iia;uton,  Oklchom,  concerning an ermr alleged by the  coxpany
to have been mde in its bid which ls the b&sls of contract
Ho.  th-20-ceoo-1320,  with the Bureau of Indian Affalr8,
Aaedart=o,  Oklahoma.

There  ls enclosed a copy of our declslon of today,
8-151633,  adwhslng the  Secretary of the  IHberlor that ixpon
the evidence preaezlted the  cozitraet with the  S a 8 Construe-
tlon Cazxpan3r in;y be  amended to provide  for an aggrega;te
tctal price of $15,393. 35 for the irork lnfflolved.

me enclosure  sirferitted with your commicatlon 18
returned,  as requested.

&rfu^Riftt_e*_#B*_______ti

Coxptroller General
of the tfalted States

Ebclo8nes  - 2

The  Honora,ble A.  S.  lfike  ifenroney
Ublted  searfees  SerLate
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s  &  8  cONSTRucTION  cOREAav¥
2003   SHERIDAN  ROAD
IAveN,  OKrmoRA

hay  20,  1963
.

Ir

The  Honorable  mke  Monroney
Senate  Office  Bulldlng
Washlngtong  D.C.

Dear  Sir8

I  submitted  a  bid  on  Project  MA-7017-78  on  October  30®  1962  for  re-
modeling Kitchens  and  Bathrooms  at  Fort  Sill  Indian  School,  Lawton,
Oklahoma  ln  the  amount  of  $12'523.78.    I was  advised  ln  an  award
letter  of  November  8i  1962  that  I was  the  Bucces8ful  bidder  on  re-
£erenced  project.

Upon  checking my work  sheets  I  discovered  I  had made  an  addltlon
error  of  $2,869.57S  thus,  making  ny  actual  bid  figure  $2a869.57
less  than  I had  intended  lt  to  be.

I was  advised  that  I  should  submit  a  claim to  the  Controller  General
for  revlev and  that  lf he  felt  thl8 was  an honest mistake  I mtsht  be
awarded  the  addltlonal  $2a869.57.    A  copy  of  thlg  letter  ls  attached.

Any a8818tance  that  you may be  able  to  give me  ln  this  matter will
be  greatly appreciated.    If you  Should  need  any addltlonal  1nformatlon
on thl€ tnatter  please  contact me.

Sincerely  yourBa

S  &  8  Conatructlon  €o"pany

Ehcloeure
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COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE: UNITE:D STATES
WASHINGTON 2S

July 17,  1963

I)ear ltr.  Secretary:

Reference is rmde to a letter dated.Jt]ne 24,1963,  with eBclo-
sures,  from the Assistant Secretary of the Interior,  ftrmlshlng the
report req.rested by our Office relative to an error which the  S & 8
Construetlon Coxpany',  Ija;whoa,  OrLehona,  alleges lt nde  ln its bid
on which coatmct No.  th-20-ceoo-|320 is based.

The B`meau of mdlan Affairs,  Anadarko Area Office,  Branch of
Plant  Mangement,  Anada±ko,  Oklahoma,  by lnvitatlon No.  A"-32
requested bids for f`mishlng labor and rna;terials and for performing
all work iequ±red for the remodeling of kitchens and bathrooms a;t the
Fort  Sill Indian School,  Iia;whoa,  Oklahoma.    In response the  S & 8
Construction Company stomitted a bid dated October ra,  1962,  offerdz]g
to perfom the irork for the nggrega;te total price of S12j523.78.    me
bid of the  coxpany veg  accepted on Novetoer 8,  1962.

It e[apears that  shori]]r after receiving the atwnd,  a represent-
ative of the  coxpany' oral]]r advised the  coz]tract.±ng office that the
coxpan3r had made  a rdstal=e  on its irorksheets  for the  job.    The  com-
pany confirmed its verbal allege;tlon of erzior by letter dated
Noverfeer th,  1962.

By letter da;ted Noverfeer 29,  1962,  the  S & 8 Constructlca Company
requested that the  contract price of the irork be increased by
$2,869.57 to cover certain ermors  in addition made by the  coxpany on
its worksbeets.    In support of its allegation of error,  the coxpany'
stomitted its worksheets which show the;i  emors  ln addltlon amouzltlz)g
to  $2j869.57 vere  rmde thereon.

The record lndica;tes that the tiro other bidders on the work
quoted aggregate total prices of $16,267 and $16,h5h and that the
Goverrmeat  estimate was  $15,TOO.    Conslderlng the  fact that there  ls
only a difference  of $187 between these two bids  on a $16,000  Job  and
the additional fact that the aggregate bid of the S & 8 Construction
Coxpany. is  $3,Th3.22  less than the  lower of those aggregate bids,  1t
appears that the  contracting officer should have been avere of the
probability of error in the  coxpany's bid. of $12,523.78 and,  conse-
quently,  the bid should not have been accepted without requesting the
coxpany. to verify its bid.

We agree i71th the  eta;tezrezit  of the Asslstazit  Secretaqr that there
ls lltt][e ]poom for dotot that the coapany tBade an error ln lts bid,  &s
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alleged.   Also,  while we agree with his  statement  that there  ls no
consistency in the method follorred by the  coxpany. 1n arriving at the
insurance  and profit amounts used by lt  on its worksheets,  we are of
the opinion that  in view of the  coxpany's  stgltemerlt tha;t  lt  did not
use a percentage but estimated the amour:ts for profit and insurance
and the  fact that this was the  coxpany's. flr8t  GovermmeHt  job,  conec-
tion of the  coxpany'`g bid to the  requested anourfu  should be permitted,
particularly since  such amount will still be below the amount of the
z]eat lowest bid received on the project.    It ls reported that all work
under the  contract has been coxpleted but that  fiml payment for such
work has  not been made.    Accordingly,  contract  No.  14-20-0200-1320 may
be amended to provide for an aggregate total price of $15t393.35 for
the work,  as recomended by the  contrasting officer and payment  for
the irork performed is authorized to be made on that basis.

A reference to this decision should be made  on the  amendmezrfe to
the contract.

me docuneHts  stomitted with the  letter of Jlme at,  1963t  are
returned,  as requested.

sincerely peur8 ,

dsrirfRAth
Cogivnoller General
of the tmlted States

Enclo8ues -  6

The  HODorable
The  Secretary of the Iaterlor

-2-
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COMPTROLLER GENERAL OF THE: UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON 25

July 17,  1963

Dear lfr.  Secretary:

Reference  ls mede to a letter dated.June 24,1963,  with enclo-
sures,  from the Assistant  Secreterry of the Interior,  ftrmishlng the
report requested by our Office relative to an error which the  S & 8
Construction Coxpany,  I.awhon,  Ok].ahoma,  alleges  lt made  ln lt8 bid
on which  contract  No.  rd-20-CX200-1320  1s based.

The B`meau of mdlan Affairs,  Anadarko Area Office,  Branch of
P].ant  REmagezneat,  Anadatko,  Oklahoma,  by lz]vitatlon No.  A"-32
req'uested bids for f`rmlshing labor and rna;terials and for performing
all work required for the remodeling of kitchens and bathrooms a;t the
Fort  Sill Indian School,  Iiafwhon,  Oklahoma.    In response the  S a 8
Construction Coxpany stomitted a bid dated October ]2,  1962,  offering
to perform the work for the nggrega;te total price of Sra,523.78.    The
bid of the  company vas  accepted on Novefroer 8,  1962.

It appears that  shori]]r after receiving the award,,  a pepresent-
atlve of the coxpany. orally advised the  coHtracting office that the
coxpany., had made a ristedse  on its worksheets  for the  job.    me  com-
pany. confirmed its verbal allegation of error by letter dated
Novenfoer  14,  1962.

By letter dated Noverfeer 29,  1962,  the  S & 8 Construction Coxpany.
tequested that the  contract price of the work be increased by
$2,869.57 to cover certain ermore  ln edditlon mde by the  coxpany' on
its worksbeets.    In s`xport of its allegation of error,  the coxpany'
sutznitted its worksheets which show tha;t  emors  ln eddltlon amouzitlng
to  $2j869.57 were  mde thereon.

The  record lndlca;tes the;t the two other bidders on the work
quoted aggregate total prices of S16,267 and $16,L54 and that the
Government  estima;te cas  $15,TOO.    Considering the  fact that there  ls
only a difference  of $187 betveen these two bids  on a $16,COO  Job  and
the additional fact tha;t the aggregate bid of the S & a Construction
Coxpany is  $3jTh3.22  less than the  lover of those aggregate bids,  1t
appears that the  coHtracting officer should have been aware of the
probability of error in the  coxpany''s bid of S12,523.78 and,  copse-
q.uently,  the bid should not have been accepted without requesting the
coxpany to verify its bid.

We agree i71th the  statemezit of the Assistazit  Secretary that there
ls 11tt]ie room for dotht the;t the coxpanyr mde an error ln its bid,  as
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alleged.    Also,  ithile we agree with his  Statemede  that the]ae  ls no
consistency in the method fo]|omed by the  coxpanyt in arriving at the
insurance  and profit  amouzits used by lt  on its rmorksheets,  we are  of
the opinion that  in view of the  coxpany.'s  stgtemeHt that  lt  did nde
use a percentage but  estimated the  amoTmts  for profit and lnsuramce
and the  f&et that this was the  coxpany.'s. first  Goverrmezfo  job,  correc-
tion of the  eoxpany's bid to the  requested amouat  should be permitted,
parfeloularlv since  such amount will  still be below the  amourrb of the
neat lovest bid received on the project.    It is reported that all work
under the  contract has been coxpleted but that  flml payment  for such
work has  not been made.    Accordingly,  corLtract  No.  14-20-0200-1320 may
be amended to provide  for an aggregate total price of S15j393.35  for
the irork,  as recomended by the  contrasting officer and paymerfe  for
the work performed ls authorized to be made on that basis.

A reference to this decision should be made  on the amendmezlt to
the contract.

The docuneHts  stomltted with the  letter of Jtoe at,  1963,  enre
returned,  as requested.

Sincerely yours ,

derfeha
Coxptroller General
of the {falted States

Enclogues -  6

The Honorable
The Secretary of the Interior
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